because of changes in market interest rate. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of

a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate. The Group takes on

exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its cash flow

risks.

The following table details the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as

at 31 December 2023 and 2022.

2023 2022

RMB RMB

Fixed rate financial instruments

Financial assets/(liabilities)

Loans and receivables  68,859,246 69,581,126

Finance lease receivables 14,360,907 19,837,178

Bank borrowings (9,000,000) (29,930,079)

Lease liabilities (1,097,640) (1,516,220)

73,122,513 57,972,005

Variable rate financial instruments:

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 13,649,340 70,101,732

Net exposure 86,771,853 128,073,737

The following table illustrates the potential impact of a parallel upward or downward shift of 100 basis

points in all financial instruments’ yield rate on the Group’s retained profits, based on the Group’s

positions of variable interest-generating assets and variable interest-bearing liabilities at the end of 31

December 2023 and 2022.

2023 2022

RMB RMB

Retained profits

+ 100 basis points 102,370 525,763

– 100 basis points (102,370) (525,763)

(iii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price change arising from its financial assets at FVTPL. The Group’s

financial instruments are equity securities which are subject to change in market prices of the securities.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio.

For those equity investments at FVTPL with quoted market price. The sensitivity analyses below have

been determined based on the exposure to equity price risk at the end of the reporting period. If equity

prices had been 10% higher/lower (2022: 10% higher/lower), loss after tax for the year ended 31